Dynaflow
Hood
Installation and Maintenance
Manual
___________________________
Spring Air Systems Inc., Oakville, Ontario
Phone (905) 338-2999, Fax (905) 338-0179, info@springairsystems.com
2010 Revision 1.0
Dynaflow Installation and Maintenance
Manual
Table of Contents
Introduction 1
Spring Air Systems Hood Model Number Designations 2
Dynaflow MB Hood Principle of Operation 2
Three Fresh Air Boundary Regions 3
Standard Dynaflow MB hood specification 3
Dynaflow MJ Hood Principle of Operation 4
Standard Dynaflow MJ hood specification 5
Dynaflow Installation 5
Arrangement “D” Exhaust Fire Damper Assemblies 7
Link/Cable Assemblies for various exhaust duct collar sizes. 7
Adjusting the Fire Damper Blade Position 9
Grease Filter for Dynaflow  Hoods 10
MJ Blower assembly for all MJ hoods 13
Dynaflow Maintenance Schedule 14
Trouble Shooting and Cleaning 15
Measuring Exhaust Air flow with VE, HE, EC and Sa Filters 16
Measure Exhaust Air Flow with CA Filters 20
Measuring Dynaflow MB Supply 22
A.  Measuring the Appliance Region 22
B.  Adjusting the MB Blade to change velocity at the appliance region. 23
C.  Adjusting the air velocity to the Chef Region. 23
C.  Measuring the Supply Discharge velocity from the MB Blade. 23
Measuring Dynaflow MJ Plenum Air 25
A.  Measuring the Appliance Region 25
B.  Adjusting the MJ Blower to change the appliance region velocity 26
C.  Adjusting the air velocity to the Chef Region 26
1
Dynaflow Hood Installation and Maintenance Manual
INTRODUCTION
Thank you for selecting a SPRING AIR SYSTEMS INC. Dynaflow commercial kitchen exhaust hood.  The Dynaflow
hood is an innovative idea in commercial kitchen ventilator design that provides for the total kitchen comfort, particulate
capture and energy efficiency.
People comfort.  The fresh air introduced through the make up air plenum utilizes the Comfort Tuning Blade to provide
a comforting breeze for the people working under the kitchen hood.
Balanced air flow design:  The kitchen hood exhaust air and fresh air introduced into the kitchen space are always
balanced, reducing drafts, hot and cold spots and improving particulate capture.
Low exhaust volumes:  The exhaust volume is minimized with dynaflow technology to maximize your energy
savings.
The Spring Air Systems Inc. Dynaflow hood was
selected to best meet the design requirements of
your commercial kitchen application.
The Dynaflow hood is a NFPA-96 Type 1 listed for
use with all temperature ranges on single row; wall
mounted, island double row cooking or island
single row cooking equipment lineups, The hood is
ceiling hung with a maximum mounting height of
87” (2209 mm) from the lower front edge of the
canopy to the floor and (52” (1320mm) from the
surface of the cooking equipment to the lower edge
of the grease extractor).  The box canopy can be
tapered to 11” (279 mm) at the front. The hood is
finished with a number 4 finish on exposed sides.
The Dynaflow hood is available with fluorescent,
incandescent, recessed incandescent or LED lights
wired to a J-box.
The Dynaflow hood is equipped with UL/ULC listed
grease filters or cartridges. Five extraction types are
available with Dynaflow.
• VE - standard grease extraction efficiency Stainless steel baffles.
• CA - Medium grease extraction efficiency cartridges with adjustable flow baffles.

Figure 1
2
Model Number Designation
Sample Model Number
F N B MB  (VE)
F= Filter Hood
N=  Exhaust duct collar with no fire damper, listed under
D= Exhaust duct collar with fusible link fire damper
B =  box canopy
DS=  double box canopy single row appliance
DB=  double box canopy double row appliance
MB= Dynaflow type hood with Tri-Zone control System
MJ= Dynaflow type hood with Perimeter Defense control System
VE= standard grease extraction efficiency Stainless steel baffles.
CA= Medium grease extraction efficiency cartridges with adjustable flow baffles.
HE= High grease extraction Efficiency Cascade baffles for Enviro applications and reducing grease
discharge from buildings.
EC= Easy Clean Teflon – standard grease extraction efficiency baffles for hot, heavy grease laden
appliances.
SA= Spark Arrestor – standard grease extraction efficiency, for solid fuel appliances.
Dynaflow MB hood
APPLIANCE
6.00
1 2
3
8.00
23.00
MAXIMUM
87"
5.50
W
ID
T
H
 T
O
 C
LE
A
R
 2
7
"
M
IN
IM
U
M
 D
O
O
R
3.00 54.00
5.25
2.00